Cambridge University Press

978-0-521-76516-9 - Introduction to Comparative Politics: The State and its Challenges
Robert Hislope and Anthony Mughan

Frontmatter

More information

INTRODUCTION TO COMPARATIVE POLITICS

This stimulating and accessible introduction to comparative politics offers a
fresh perspective on the fundamentals of political science. Its central theme
is the enduring political significance of the modern state despite severe chal-
lenges to its sovereignty. There are three main sections to the book. The first
traces the origins and meaning of the state and proceeds to explore its relation-
ship to the practice of politics. The second examines how states are governed
and compares patterns of governance found in the two major regime types in
the world today: democracy and authoritarianism. The last section discusses
several contemporary challenges — globalization, ethnic nationalism, terrorism,
and organized crime — to state sovereignty. Designed to appeal to students and
professors alike, this lively text engages readers as it traces states’ struggles
against the mutually reinforcing pressures of global economic and political
interdependence, fragmented identities and secessionism, transnational crim-

inal networks, and terrorism.

Robert Hislope is Associate Professor in the Department of Political Science

at Union College.

Anthony Mughan is Professor of Political Science and Director of International
Studies at The Ohio State University.

© in this web service Cambridge University Press www.cambridge.org



http://www.cambridge.org/9780521765169
http://www.cambridge.org
http://www.cambridge.org

CAMBRIDGE

Cambridge University Press

978-0-521-76516-9 - Introduction to Comparative Politics: The State and its Challenges
Robert Hislope and Anthony Mughan

Frontmatter

More information

© in this web service Cambridge University Press www.cambridge.org



http://www.cambridge.org/9780521765169
http://www.cambridge.org
http://www.cambridge.org

Cambridge University Press

978-0-521-76516-9 - Introduction to Comparative Politics: The State and its Challenges
Robert Hislope and Anthony Mughan

Frontmatter

More information

Introduction to
Comparative Politics

THE STATE AND ITS CHALLENGES

Robert Hislope
Union College

Anthony Mughan
The Ohio State University

BB CAMBRIDGE

‘ ;I; UNIVERSITY PRESS

© in this web service Cambridge University Press www.cambridge.org



http://www.cambridge.org/9780521765169
http://www.cambridge.org
http://www.cambridge.org

Cambridge University Press

978-0-521-76516-9 - Introduction to Comparative Politics: The State and its Challenges
Robert Hislope and Anthony Mughan

Frontmatter

More information

CAMBRIDGE UNIVERSITY PRESS
Cambridge, New York, Melbourne, Madrid, Cape Town,
Singapore, Sdo Paulo, Delhi, Mexico City

Cambridge University Press

32 Avenue of the Americas, New York, NY 10013-2473, USA

www.cambridge.org
Information on this title: www.cambridge.org/9780521758383

© Robert Hislope and Anthony Mughan 2012

This publication is in copyright. Subject to statutory exception
and to the provisions of relevant collective licensing agreements,
no reproduction of any part may take place without the written
permission of Cambridge University Press.

First published 2012
Printed in the United States of America
A catalog record for this publication is available from the British Library.

Library of Congress Cataloging in Publication data

Hislope, Robert.
Introduction to comparative politics : the state and its challenges / Robert Hislope,
Union College, Anthony Mughan, Ohio State University.
. cm.
Includes bibliographical references and index.
ISBN 978-0-521-76516-9 (hardback) — ISBN 978-0-521-75838-3 (paperback)
1. Comparative government. 2. State, The. 1. Mughan, Anthony. 1II. Title.
JF51.H427 2012
320.3—dc23 2012004348

ISBN 978-0-521-76516-9 Hardback
ISBN 978-0-521-75838-3 Paperback

Cambridge University Press has no responsibility for the persistence or accuracy of URLs for
external or third-party Internet Web sites referred to in this publication and does not guarantee
that any content on such Web sites is, or will remain, accurate or appropriate.

© in this web service Cambridge University Press www.cambridge.org



http://www.cambridge.org/9780521765169
http://www.cambridge.org
http://www.cambridge.org

Cambridge University Press

978-0-521-76516-9 - Introduction to Comparative Politics: The State and its Challenges
Robert Hislope and Anthony Mughan

Frontmatter

More information

Robert Hislope: To my wife, Ann-Marie Rajhmundhani.

Anthony Mughan: To my parents, Frank and Norah,
who made everything possible.

© in this web service Cambridge University Press www.cambridge.org



http://www.cambridge.org/9780521765169
http://www.cambridge.org
http://www.cambridge.org

CAMBRIDGE

Cambridge University Press

978-0-521-76516-9 - Introduction to Comparative Politics: The State and its Challenges
Robert Hislope and Anthony Mughan

Frontmatter

More information

© in this web service Cambridge University Press www.cambridge.org



http://www.cambridge.org/9780521765169
http://www.cambridge.org
http://www.cambridge.org

Cambridge University Press

978-0-521-76516-9 - Introduction to Comparative Politics: The State and its Challenges

Robert Hislope and Anthony Mughan

Frontmatter
More information

CONTENTS

Listof Tables . . . ... oo i e e

Acknowledgments . . ... .. o oo oo

BN THE MODERN STATE .. ..................

The Significance of the Modern State
What Is the State?
Nationalism and the Nation-State
Moral Foundations of the State
Monopoly of the Means of Violence
Territory
Origins and Development of the Modern State
Why Compare?
Looking Back and Forward

STATES ANDPOLITICS . . ... ... ... ..

What Is Politics?
Politics-as-War
Politics-as-Process
Politics-as-Participation
The End of Politics?
States, Regimes, and Governments
Regime Types: Democracy
Regime Types: Authoritarianism
Regime Types: Totalitarianism
Comparing Strong, Weak, and Failed States

Conclusion

10
15
19
21
26
28

.......... 30

31
32
34
35
37
39
42
47
53
55
60

© in this web service Cambridge University Press

www.cambridge.org



http://www.cambridge.org/9780521765169
http://www.cambridge.org
http://www.cambridge.org

Cambridge University Press

978-0-521-76516-9 - Introduction to Comparative Politics: The State and its Challenges

Robert Hislope and Anthony Mughan

Frontmatter
More information

viii

CONTENTS

HOW GOVERNMENTS WORK . . .. ... ... ... ... ... .... 62
What Is Government? 62
Rules of Governance 64
Constitutionalism 66
Structures of Governance 70
Separation of Powers: Democratic Governance 71
Executives 72
Legislatures 76
Legislatures and Lawmaking 81
Legislatures and Executive Oversight 81
Legislatures and Linkage 82
Courts 83
Separation of Powers: Authoritarian Governance 86
Political Executives 86
Legislatures 87
Courts 90
Conclusion 92
BN FRAMEWORKS OF GOVERNANCE . ................... 94
Political Institutions 95
Authoritarian Frameworks of Governance 97
Myanmar 97
Kuwait 98
Paraguay 98
Democratic Frameworks of Governance 99
Unitarism versus Federalism 100
Unicameralism versus Bicameralism 107
Origins of Bicameralism 108
Parliaments’ Upper Houses 110
Theory of Bicameralism 111
Presidential versus Parliamentary Government 114
Presidential Government 115
Parliamentary Government 118
Semi-Presidential Government 122
Majoritarian versus Proportional Electoral Systems 124
Plurality/Majority Electoral Systems 124
Proportional Electoral Systems 126
Mixed Electoral Systems 129
Consensual and Majoritarian Democracies 130
Conclusion 132

© in this web service Cambridge University Press

www.cambridge.org



http://www.cambridge.org/9780521765169
http://www.cambridge.org
http://www.cambridge.org

Cambridge University Press

978-0-521-76516-9 - Introduction to Comparative Politics: The State and its Challenges

Robert Hislope and Anthony Mughan

Frontmatter
More information

CONTENTS

LINKAGE AND REPRESENTATION . ............

Mechanisms of Intermediation
Elections
Authoritarian Elections
Democratic Elections
Political Parties
Authoritarian Political Parties and Party Systems
Democratic Political Parties and Party Systems
Cleavages and Parties
The Continuing Centrality of Parties
Interest Groups
Interest Groups: Authoritarian Regimes
Interest Groups: Democratic Regimes

Conclusion

B GLOBALIZATION . . o oot e e e e e e e

Background to Globalization
The Four Waves of Globalization
Dimensions of Globalization
Economic Globalization
Political Globalization
Cultural Globalization
Globalization and the State
The State Pushes Back
Immigration Policy
Welfare State Policy
The People Push Back
The Left-Wing Push
The Right-Wing Push
Conclusion

ETHNIC NATIONALISM .. ... ... .. ... ... ....

The Post—Cold War Acceleration of Ethnic Conflict
The Power of Ethnic Identities and the Forms
of Nationalism
Forms of Nationalism: Civic and Ethnic
Politicized Ethnicity and the Challenges
for Democracy and the State
Fears, Memories, and Resentments
Political Competition in Ethnically Divided Societies
Ethnic Party Systems and Intra-Ethnic Competition

...... 171

172
174
178
179
182
184
185
188
190
194
197
198
200
203

...... 205

206

212
214

217
217
219
220

© in this web service Cambridge University Press

www.cambridge.org



http://www.cambridge.org/9780521765169
http://www.cambridge.org
http://www.cambridge.org

Cambridge University Press

978-0-521-76516-9 - Introduction to Comparative Politics: The State and its Challenges

Robert Hislope and Anthony Mughan

Frontmatter
More information

IS CONTENTS

Census Elections
Ethnic Elites and Nationalist Media
States and Ethnic Groups: Challenges and Solutions
Secession, Partition, and Violence
Institutional Remedies
Coping with Multiculturalism

Conclusion

BN TERRORISM ... ... e

How Do You Know a Terrorist When You See One?
Terrorists versus Guerrillas
The Thresholds of Terrorism
The National Liberation Army (Republic of Macedonia)
The African National Congress (South Africa)
Ecoterrorism
Reflections
States and Terrorism
The State versus Terrorism, Round One
The State versus Terrorism, Round Two
Hard Security State
Weak and Failing States
Conclusion

BEN ORGANIZED CRIME . . ... ...ttt

The Contemporary Significance of Organized Crime

The Organization of Organized Crime: From Man of Honor to

Criminal Entrepreneur
Contours of the Political-Criminal Nexus
Italy’s Men of Honor
Russia’s Violent Entrepreneurs
Mexico’s Narcotraficantes
Conclusion

BN CONCLUSION .. ... ...

222
224
227
227
229
232
234

..... 236

239
240
242
243
244
246
247
248
251
255
257
262
262

..... 265

266

270
275
279
283
288
293

© in this web service Cambridge University Press

www.cambridge.org



http://www.cambridge.org/9780521765169
http://www.cambridge.org
http://www.cambridge.org

Cambridge University Press
978-0-521-76516-9 - Introduction to Comparative Politics: The State and its Challenges
Robert Hislope and Anthony Mughan

Frontmatter
More information

LIST OF TABLES

1.1
1.2
2.1
2.2
2.3
4.1

6.1
6.2

6.3
7.1
7.2
8.1

The global diffusion of the state in the twentieth century
The state and moral terms of discourse

The three approaches to politics

Freedom in the world, selected years

Government regulatory quality, 1996-2010 (in percentages)
Strengths and weaknesses of majoritarian and consensual
forms of democracy

The four waves of globalization

Worldwide global flows of foreign direct investment (FDI)
and trade

The world’s top 100 economic entities, 2009
Bosnia-Herzegovina’s census election, November 1990
Right-wing parties and parliamentary strength in Europe
Guerrilla/terrorist groups and types of terrorist tactics

page 6
10
39
50
56

132
174

177
181
222
233
241

© in this web service Cambridge University Press

www.cambridge.org



http://www.cambridge.org/9780521765169
http://www.cambridge.org
http://www.cambridge.org

CAMBRIDGE

Cambridge University Press

978-0-521-76516-9 - Introduction to Comparative Politics: The State and its Challenges
Robert Hislope and Anthony Mughan

Frontmatter

More information

© in this web service Cambridge University Press www.cambridge.org



http://www.cambridge.org/9780521765169
http://www.cambridge.org
http://www.cambridge.org

Cambridge University Press

978-0-521-76516-9 - Introduction to Comparative Politics: The State and its Challenges
Robert Hislope and Anthony Mughan

Frontmatter

More information

ACKNOWLEDGMENTS

Both authors wish to thank our many students who over the years have
provided a wonderful intellectual laboratory for the generation of crit-
ical ideas about comparative politics. We especially thank the follow-
ing Union College students — Andrew Davis, Georgia Swan-Ambrose,
Shanique Kerr, Jennifer Ramirez, Lorraine Ater, Sean Mulkerne, and
Trevor Flike — who read early versions of the text and whose comments
made a substantial contribution to the final product. We thank Cambridge
University Press, the book’s editors (Robert Dreesen and Ed Parsons), the
external reviewers who commented on the manuscript during its various
stages, and the copy editor, all of whom offered valuable advice. Also, both
authors thank their respective institutions, Union College and The Ohio
State University, for creating a rich intellectual climate within which to
work.

Robert Hislope offers special thanks to his parents, Bob and Joyce
Hislope, and his grandfather, Leroy “Chic” Farrow, Jr. I thank my mates
in distant lands — Nenad Markovi¢, Ivan Damjanovski, Dane Taleski,
Vladimir Bozinovski, Zoran Ilievski, and Aleksandar Kostovski in Mace-
donia; Kerry Ravello and Riaad George in Trinidad; Michael Frontani
at Elon University; and Andy Cumberbatch in transit. I thank President
Gjorge Ivanov of the Republic of Macedonia for his friendship and sup-
port during years of visits to his country. I offer a most grateful thanks
to Tony Mughan, for being an inspiring teacher and an equally inspir-
ing coauthor, and for inviting me on this book journey. Most of all, 1
thank Ann-Marie Rajhmundhani for her friendship, wisdom, support, and
love.

Anthony Mughan offers special thanks to his children, Sian and

Tomos, and to his brothers and sister for the richness they have brought

© in this web service Cambridge University Press www.cambridge.org



http://www.cambridge.org/9780521765169
http://www.cambridge.org
http://www.cambridge.org

Cambridge University Press

978-0-521-76516-9 - Introduction to Comparative Politics: The State and its Challenges
Robert Hislope and Anthony Mughan

Frontmatter

More information

ACKNOWLEDGMENTS

to his life. Various colleagues, too many to mention individually, at
Cardiff University, The Australian National University, and The Ohio
State University also deserve special mention for their friendship and
their influence on his thinking about the nature of comparative politics.
Lastly, I could not have had a better coauthor; he has been superb in all

respects.

© in this web service Cambridge University Press www.cambridge.org



http://www.cambridge.org/9780521765169
http://www.cambridge.org
http://www.cambridge.org

	http://www: 
	cambridge: 
	org: 


	9780521765169: 


