INTRODUCTION TO COMPARATIVE POLITICS

This stimulating and accessible introduction to comparative politics offers a fresh perspective on the fundamentals of political science. Its central theme is the enduring political significance of the modern state despite severe challenges to its sovereignty. There are three main sections to the book. The first traces the origins and meaning of the state and proceeds to explore its relationship to the practice of politics. The second examines how states are governed and compares patterns of governance found in the two major regime types in the world today: democracy and authoritarianism. The last section discusses several contemporary challenges – globalization, ethnic nationalism, terrorism, and organized crime – to state sovereignty. Designed to appeal to students and professors alike, this lively text engages readers as it traces states' struggles against the mutually reinforcing pressures of global economic and political interdependence, fragmented identities and secessionism, transnational criminal networks, and terrorism.

Robert Hislope is Associate Professor in the Department of Political Science at Union College.

Anthony Mughan is Professor of Political Science and Director of International Studies at The Ohio State University.

Introduction to Comparative Politics

THE STATE AND ITS CHALLENGES

Robert Hislope

Union College

Anthony Mughan The Ohio State University



CAMBRIDGE UNIVERSITY PRESS Cambridge, New York, Melbourne, Madrid, Cape Town, Singapore, São Paulo, Delhi, Mexico City

Cambridge University Press 32 Avenue of the Americas, New York, NY 10013-2473, USA

www.cambridge.org Information on this title: www.cambridge.org/9780521758383

© Robert Hislope and Anthony Mughan 2012

This publication is in copyright. Subject to statutory exception and to the provisions of relevant collective licensing agreements, no reproduction of any part may take place without the written permission of Cambridge University Press.

First published 2012

Printed in the United States of America

A catalog record for this publication is available from the British Library.

Library of Congress Cataloging in Publication data

Hislope, Robert.
Introduction to comparative politics : the state and its challenges / Robert Hislope, Union College, Anthony Mughan, Ohio State University.
p. cm.
Includes bibliographical references and index.
ISBN 978-0-521-76516-9 (hardback) – ISBN 978-0-521-75838-3 (paperback)
1. Comparative government. 2. State, The. I. Mughan, Anthony. II. Title.
JF51.H427 2012
320.3–dc23 2012004348

ISBN 978-0-521-76516-9 Hardback ISBN 978-0-521-75838-3 Paperback

Cambridge University Press has no responsibility for the persistence or accuracy of URLs for external or third-party Internet Web sites referred to in this publication and does not guarantee that any content on such Web sites is, or will remain, accurate or appropriate.

Robert Hislope: To my wife, Ann-Marie Rajhmundhani.

Anthony Mughan: To my parents, Frank and Norah, who made everything possible.

CONTENTS

List of Tables	page xi
Acknowledgments	xiii
1 THE MODERN STATE	1
The Significance of the Modern State	2
What Is the State?	7
Nationalism and the Nation-State	7
Moral Foundations of the State	10
Monopoly of the Means of Violence	15
Territory	19
Origins and Development of the Modern State	21
Why Compare?	26
Looking Back and Forward	28
2 STATES AND POLITICS	
What Is Politics?	31
Politics-as-War	32
Politics-as-Process	34
Politics-as-Participation	35
The End of Politics?	37
States, Regimes, and Governments	39
Regime Types: Democracy	42
Regime Types: Authoritarianism	47
Regime Types: Totalitarianism	53
Comparing Strong, Weak, and Failed States	55
Conclusion	60

vii

3 HOW GOVERNMENTS WORK	• • • • • • • • • • •
What Is Government?	
Rules of Governance	
Constitutionalism	
Structures of Governance	
Separation of Powers: Democratic Governance	
Executives	
Legislatures	
Legislatures and Lawmaking	
Legislatures and Executive Oversight	
Legislatures and Linkage	
Courts	
Separation of Powers: Authoritarian Governance	
Political Executives	
Legislatures	
Courts	
Conclusion	
4 FRAMEWORKS OF GOVERNANCE	
Political Institutions	
Authoritarian Frameworks of Governance	
Myanmar	
Kuwait	
Paraguay	
Democratic Frameworks of Governance	
Unitarism versus Federalism	1
Unicameralism versus Bicameralism	1
Origins of Bicameralism	1
Parliaments' Upper Houses	1
Theory of Bicameralism	1
Presidential versus Parliamentary Government	1
Presidential Government	1
Parliamentary Government	1
Semi-Presidential Government	1
Majoritarian versus Proportional Electoral Systems	1
Plurality/Majority Electoral Systems	1
Proportional Electoral Systems	1
reportional Electoral Systems	
Mixed Electoral Systems	1
Mixed Electoral Systems Consensual and Majoritarian Democracies	1

	_
5 LINKAGE AND REPRESENTATION	· · · · · · 1
Mechanisms of Intermediation	1
Elections	1
Authoritarian Elections	1
Democratic Elections	1
Political Parties	1
Authoritarian Political Parties and Party Systems	1
Democratic Political Parties and Party Systems]
Cleavages and Parties]
The Continuing Centrality of Parties]
Interest Groups	
Interest Groups: Authoritarian Regimes	
Interest Groups: Democratic Regimes	
Conclusion	
6 GLOBALIZATION	· · · · · · · · ·
Background to Globalization	
The Four Waves of Globalization	
Dimensions of Globalization	
Economic Globalization	
Political Globalization	
Cultural Globalization	
Globalization and the State	
The State Pushes Back	
Immigration Policy	
Welfare State Policy	
The People Push Back	
The Left-Wing Push	
The Right-Wing Push	2
Conclusion	2
7 ETHNIC NATIONALISM	•••••
The Post–Cold War Acceleration of Ethnic Conflict	, ,
The Power of Ethnic Identities and the Forms	
of Nationalism	2
Forms of Nationalism: Civic and Ethnic	4
Politicized Ethnicity and the Challenges	
for Democracy and the State	, ,
Fears, Memories, and Resentments	, ,
Political Competition in Ethnically Divided Societies	2
Ethnic Party Systems and Intra-Ethnic Competition	

CAMBRIDGE

x	CONTENTS

Census Elections	222
Ethnic Elites and Nationalist Media	224
States and Ethnic Groups: Challenges and Solutions	227
Secession, Partition, and Violence	227
Institutional Remedies	229
Coping with Multiculturalism	232
Conclusion	234
8 TERRORISM	236
How Do You Know a Terrorist When You See One?	239
Terrorists versus Guerrillas	240
The Thresholds of Terrorism	242
The National Liberation Army (Republic of Macedonia)	243
The African National Congress (South Africa)	244
Ecoterrorism	246
Reflections	247
States and Terrorism	248
The State versus Terrorism, Round One	251
The State versus Terrorism, Round Two	255
Hard Security State	257
Weak and Failing States	262
Conclusion	262
9 ORGANIZED CRIME	265
The Contemporary Significance of Organized Crime	266
The Organization of Organized Crime: From Man of Honor to	
Criminal Entrepreneur	270
Contours of the Political-Criminal Nexus	275
Italy's Men of Honor	279
Russia's Violent Entrepreneurs	283
Mexico's Narcotraficantes	288
Conclusion	293
10 CONCLUSION	295
References	305
Index	323

LIST OF TABLES

1.1	The global diffusion of the state in the twentieth century	page 6
1.2	The state and moral terms of discourse	10
2.1	The three approaches to politics	39
2.2	Freedom in the world, selected years	50
2.3	Government regulatory quality, 1996–2010 (in percentages)	56
4.1	Strengths and weaknesses of majoritarian and consensual	
	forms of democracy	132
6.1	The four waves of globalization	174
6.2	Worldwide global flows of foreign direct investment (FDI)	
	and trade	177
6.3	The world's top 100 economic entities, 2009	181
7.1	Bosnia-Herzegovina's census election, November 1990	222
7.2	Right-wing parties and parliamentary strength in Europe	233
8.1	Guerrilla/terrorist groups and types of terrorist tactics	241



ACKNOWLEDGMENTS

Both authors wish to thank our many students who over the years have provided a wonderful intellectual laboratory for the generation of critical ideas about comparative politics. We especially thank the following Union College students – Andrew Davis, Georgia Swan-Ambrose, Shanique Kerr, Jennifer Ramirez, Lorraine Ater, Sean Mulkerne, and Trevor Flike – who read early versions of the text and whose comments made a substantial contribution to the final product. We thank Cambridge University Press, the book's editors (Robert Dreesen and Ed Parsons), the external reviewers who commented on the manuscript during its various stages, and the copy editor, all of whom offered valuable advice. Also, both authors thank their respective institutions, Union College and The Ohio State University, for creating a rich intellectual climate within which to work.

Robert Hislope offers special thanks to his parents, Bob and Joyce Hislope, and his grandfather, Leroy "Chic" Farrow, Jr. I thank my mates in distant lands – Nenad Marković, Ivan Damjanovski, Dane Taleski, Vladimir Božinovski, Zoran Ilievski, and Aleksandar Kostovski in Macedonia; Kerry Ravello and Riaad George in Trinidad; Michael Frontani at Elon University; and Andy Cumberbatch in transit. I thank President Gjorge Ivanov of the Republic of Macedonia for his friendship and support during years of visits to his country. I offer a most grateful thanks to Tony Mughan, for being an inspiring teacher and an equally inspiring coauthor, and for inviting me on this book journey. Most of all, I thank Ann-Marie Rajhmundhani for her friendship, wisdom, support, and love.

Anthony Mughan offers special thanks to his children, Siân and Tomos, and to his brothers and sister for the richness they have brought

xiii

xiv ACKNOWLEDGMENTS

to his life. Various colleagues, too many to mention individually, at Cardiff University, The Australian National University, and The Ohio State University also deserve special mention for their friendship and their influence on his thinking about the nature of comparative politics. Lastly, I could not have had a better coauthor; he has been superb in all respects.